PCCCC, Bharat Diamond Bourse, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai-

400051 to abide by the stipulated conditions and the provisions under the 

Notification No. 18/2015-Cus. dated 01.04.2015. The Importer has given guarantee 

in the form of said Bond executed on 01.11.2022 amounting to Rs. 25,05,65,327/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Five Lakhs Sixty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-

Seven Only) to the President of India for observance of stipulated conditions and 

provisions of Notification No. 18/2015-Cus dated 01.04.2015. In the event the 

Importer fails to abide by the bond conditions, recovery proceedings can be initiated 

in the manner laid down in sub-section (1) of section 142 of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

and accepted 

that Shri Hemang Mukesh Shah and Shri Chirag Nalin Shah had insisted to raise 

invoices in respect of these two firms and that no any physical transaction or 

delivery of goods has been done in Astria Global. 

1.17      The amount of Rs. 65,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-Five Lakh only) was paid to 

the Department during investigation by M/s Diavon Fine Jewels LLP voluntarily vide 

TR-6 Challan No. 03/2023-24 dated 13.06.2023 (Demand Draft No. 439944 dated 

12.06.2023 and Demand Draft No. 439945 dated 12.06.2023), TR-6 Challan No.

[...]

After the completion of investigation by DRI in this case SCN No. 109/2025-26 

dated 10.06.2025 was issued to M/s. Diavon Fine Jewels LLP and called upon to 

show cause as to why:- 

“i.  37 kg of plain gold bars - (Purity - 0.995) having value ₹18,35,27,130/-

(Rupees Eighteen Crores Thirty Five Lakhs Twenty Seven Thousand One 

Hundred Thirty only) which had been imported by M/s. Divaon Fine Jewels 

LLP, during the period from 21.12.2022 to 25.01.2023 by availing the benefit 

of Notification 18/2015-CUS dated 01.04.2015, as amended (details as per 

Annexure A to this Notice) and in respect of which the export obligation was

[...]

not fulfilled and the same was illegally diverted and sold in the domestic market 

in contravention of the conditions attached with the Advance License should 

not be considered liable for confiscation under Section 111(o) of the Customs 

Act, 1962.  

ii.   Evaded Customs duty amounting to ₹3,38,60,755/- (Three Crores Thirty 

Eight Lakhs Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Five Rupees Only) 

including Agriculture Infrastructure and Development Cess on import of 37 kg 

of plain gold bar - (Purity - 0.995) valued at ₹18,35,27,130 by M/s. Diavon 

Fine Jewels LLP, during the period from 21.12.2022 to 25.01.2023 by illicitly

[...]

143(3) of the Customs Act, 1962 read with conditions of Notification No. 

18/2015-Cus dated 01.04.2015 furnished by M/s. Divaon Fine Jewels LLP and 

any security furnished with the bond should not be encashed and appropriated 

towards the Duty. The amount of Rs.65,00,000/-( Rupees Sixty-Five Lakhs 

only) paid by M/s. Divaon Fine Jewels LLP voluntarily vide TR-6 Challan No. 

03/2023-24 dated 13.06.2023 (Demand Draft No. 439944 dated 12.06.2023 

and Demand Draft No. 439945 dated 12.06.2023), TR-6 Challan No. 01/2024-

25 dated 03.05.2024 (Demand Draft No.

[...]

of Customs, PCCCC, Bharat Diamond Bourse, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra 

(East), Mumbai-400051 to follow the stipulated conditions and the provisions under 

the said notification. The Importer has given guarantee in the form of said Bond 

executed on 01.11.2022 amounting to Rs. 25,05,65,327/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 

Crore Five Lakhs Sixty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Seven Only) to the 

President of India for observance of stipulated conditions and provisions of 

Notification No. 18/2015-Customs dated 01.04.2015. In the event the importer fails 

to abide by the Bond conditions, recovery proceedings can be initiated in the manner